## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 4-68

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council is interested in the economic development of the San Xavier Reservation, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tucson Development Corporation has filed an application (Project No. 08-1-00662) with the Economic Development Administration for the purpose of developing an industrial park on a portion of the San Xavier Reservation, and

WHEREAS, the Allottees who own the land at San Xavier where the industrial park is to be located have entered into a lease with the Papago Tucson Development Corporation, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council on April 17, 1967, passed Resolution No. 1512 supporting the Papago Tucson Development Corporation, and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Administration has required the corporation to provide a guarantee of the principal and interest of a loan to be made to the corporation, and

WHEREAS, a successful industrial park at San Xavier will provide jobs for Papago Indians, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Papago Tribe to assist in making this project a success, and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Papago Tribal Council to guarantee the loan to be made to the corporation in the amount of \$42,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Papago Tribal Council hereby guarantees the loan to be made to the Papago Tucson Development Corporation in the amount of \$42,000.00, and authorizes the Tribal Officials to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate and expedite the loan and application.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council at a meeting at which a quorum was present, on March 15, 1968, with a vote of <u>22</u> for, <u>0</u> against and <u>0</u> not voting, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Article V, Section 3 (a) of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937 (Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

by:Ù Thomas Segundo, Chairman

ATTEST:

By: / Mary Jane Narcho, Secretary

APPROVED

John Artichoker, Jr., Superintendent

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Edward B. Berger, Tribal Attorney